set out in the standard in comparative information provided for periods before the initial application of
the standard.

In accordance with these transitional provisions, the Group has not made any new disclosures required
by HKFRS 13 for the 2013 comparative period (see Notes 6 and 19 for the 2014 disclosures). Other
than the additional disclosures, the application of HKFRS 13 has not had any material impact on the
amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

73

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2014

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) IN THE CURRENT YEAR (Continued)

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the results for the
current and preceding years by line items presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss is as
follows:

2014 2013
HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Decrease in share of results of associates (246,992,246) (271,456,303)
Increase in share of results of joint ventures 246,992,246 271,456,303

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
  for the year ended 30th June, 2013

Share of results of associates 4,973,268,491 (271,456,303) 4,701,812,188
Share of results of joint ventures – 271,456,303 271,456,303

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the financial position
of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1st July, 2012, is as follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial position
  as at 1st July, 2012

Interests in associates 12,796,238,259 (1,445,884,552) 11,350,353,707
Interests in joint ventures 101,760,704 1,445,884,552 1,547,645,256
Advances to associates 8,490,423,817 (263,222,521) 8,227,201,296
Advances to joint ventures 2,014,774,277 263,222,521 2,277,996,798

74

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2014

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) IN THE CURRENT YEAR (Continued)

The effect of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies described above on the financial position
of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 30th June, 2013, is as
follows:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Consolidated statement of financial position
  as at 30th June, 2013

Interests in associates 17,846,397,994 (1,934,617,131) 15,911,780,863
Interests in joint ventures 92,175,631 1,934,617,131 2,026,792,762
Advances to associates 9,549,972,398 (351,153,238) 9,198,819,160
Advances to joint ventures 2,144,398,579 351,153,238 2,495,551,817

The Group and the Company have not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have
been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendments to HKFRS 9
  and HKFRS 7

Mandatory Effective Date of HKFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures3

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle4

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle2

Amendments to HKFRS 10,
  HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27

Investment Entities1

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations5

Amendments to HKAS 16
  and HKAS 38

Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation5

[…]

increased by HK$16,670,305 (2013: HK$18,284,194). The Company has no other significant interest
rate risk.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investment in equity securities. The management
manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks and returns. The
Group’s equity price risk is primarily arising from listed equity securities which are mainly concentrated
on blue chip stocks quoted in the Stock Exchange and the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading
Limited. In this regard, the management considers the Group’s exposure to equity price risk is reduced.

100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2014

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk  (Continued)

Other price risk sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the sensitivity to equity price risk on the available-for-sale investments and
trading securities which are carried at fair value at the end of such reporting period. Sensitivity rate of
5% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in equity price while all
other variables were held constant.

THE GROUP

2014 2013
HK$ HK$

Available-for-sale investments
Increase (decrease) in investment revaluation reserve
  – as a result of increase in equity price 49,068,237 51,398,674
  – as a result of decrease in equity price (49,068,237) (51,398,674)

Trading securities
Increase (decrease) in profit for the year
  – as a result of increase in equity price 23,348,196 24,232,127
  – as a result of decrease in equity price (23,348,196) (24,232,127)

Credit risk

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk
in the event of the counterparties failure to discharge their obligations are in relation to each class of
recognised financial assets as stated in the Group’s and the Company’s statements of financial position
and the amount of contingent liabilities as disclosed in Note 48. In order to minimise the credit risk
of trade and other receivables, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for
determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-